TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Four Seasons Solar Products LLC		102/09/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mr. Brian George Kennedy	
Street Address:	Swettenham Hall	
City:	Swettenham	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CW12 2JZ	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3518325	CLIK-LOCK
Registration Number:	3510001	CONSERVADECK
Registration Number:	3510003	CONSERVAFRAMING
Registration Number:	3280601	CONSERVAGLASS
Registration Number:	3396279	CONSERVAGLASS
Registration Number:	3510000	CONSERVASYSTEM
Registration Number:	3510002	CONSERVAWALL
Registration Number:	3465403	CONSERVAGLASS+

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: ptomailmilwaukee@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Eric M. Schmalz

TRADEMARK REEL: 004810 FRAME: 0761

)P \$215.00 3518325

Address Line 1: 777 E Wisconsin Ave Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102058-0101		
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE			
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric M. Schmalz		
Signature:	/Eric M. Schmalz/		
Date:	06/29/2012		
Total Attachments: 6 source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page4.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page5.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - FSSP#page6.tif			

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Four Seasons Solar Products LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 5005 Veterans Memorial Highway, Holbrook, NY 11741, hereby grants to Brian George Kennedy (the "Grantee"), with offices at Swettenham Hall, Swettenham, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 2JZ, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- i. each United States patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- ii. each Patent License, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- iii. each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in Schedule B hereto;
- iv. each Trademark License, whether registered or not, including each Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- v. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or under any Patent or Trademark licensed under any Patent License or Trademark License, including any such License listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of February 9, 2012, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

THIS GRANT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day of February 9, 2012.

> FOUR SEASONS SOLAR PRODUCTS LLC, as Grantor

By: DRAth Name: David Robert Rithen Title: Chief Financial officer

BRIAN GEORGE KENNEDY, as Grantee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day of February 9, 2012.

FOUR SEASONS SOLAR PRODUCTS LLC, as Grantor

By: ______Name:

Title:

BRIAN GEORGE KENNEDY, as Grantee

Schedule A to Patent and Trademark Agreement

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No. or Patent No.	<u>Date</u>	Issue Title	Inventor	Country	Patent Holder
5,363,606	11/15/1994	Construction arrangement including multiple panels provided with interlocking edges and related methods	Esposito, Chris	United States	Four Seasons Solar Products LLC
5,404,686	04/11/1995	Construction arrangement including multiple panels provided with interlocking edges and related methods	Esposito, Chris	United States	Four Seasons Solar Products LLC
5,613,338	03/25/1997	Construction arrangement including multiple panels provided with interlocking edges and related methods	Esposito, Chris	United States	Four Seasons Solar Products LLC

PATENT LICENSES

Four Seasons Brands, LLC is a party to Franchise Agreements whereby franchisees are granted a non-exclusive license to patents held by Four Seasons Solar Products LLC.

Schedule B to Patent and Trademark Agreement

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Registration No.	Country	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Mark</u>
3,518,325	United States	10/14/2008	CLIK-LOCK
3,510,001	United States	09/30/2008	CONSERVADECK
3,510,003	United States	09/30/2008	CONSERVAFRAMING
3,280,601	United States	08/14/2007	CONSERVAGLASS
3,396,279	United States	03/11/2008	CONSERVAGLASS & Design
3,510,000	United States	09/30/2008	CONSERVASYSTEM
3,510,002	United States	09/30/2008	CONSERVAWALL
3,465,403	United States	07/15/2008	CONSERVAGLASS+ & Design

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 06/29/2012

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Four Seasons Brands, LLC is a party to Franchise Agreements whereby franchisees are granted a non-exclusive license to trademarks held by Four Seasons Brands, LLC and Four Seasons Solar Products LLC.